
Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Monday, 25th January, 2016 at 3.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2015  (Pages 1 - 8)
To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.

4. Accounts of Lancashire County Developments 
Limited 2014/15  

(Pages 9 - 36)

5. Update on Treasury Management Activity  (Pages 37 - 46)

6. Information Governance - update  (Pages 47 - 50)

7. External Audit  - Annual Audit Letter  (Pages 51 - 60)

8. External Audit - Audit Update  (Pages 61 - 78)

9. Strategic Internal Audit Plan: 2015/16, 2016/17 and 
Beyond  

(Pages 79 - 92)

10. Risk and Opportunity Register  (Pages 93 - 114)

11. The Procurement Service Update Report  (Pages 115 - 130)



12. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

13. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Monday 4 April 2016 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, 
Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 28th September, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

K Brown
C Dereli
G Driver
S Holgate

T  Martin
A Schofield
V Taylor
B Winlow

County Councillors S Holgate and T Martin replaced County Councillors D 
Clifford and C Pritchard respectively at this meeting. 

Officers in attendance

Ian Young – Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services
Abigail Leech – Head of Service Corporate Finance and S.151 Officer
Ruth Lowry – Head of Service Internal Audit 
Karen Murray – Director, Grant Thornton
Caroline Stead – Grant Thornton
Mike Jensen – Chief Investment Officer
Chris Mather - Democratic Services Manager

Officers were asked to make the necessary arrangements to webcast future 
meetings of the Committee.

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 June 2015

It was noted that Mike Jensen had attended the last meeting but his name had 
been omitted from the Minutes.

Resolved: That, subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 30 June 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4.  Update on Treasury Management Activity

A presentation was made to the committee by Mike Jensen, chief investment 
officer, on a review of the county council's treasury management activities during 
the current financial year to the end of July 2015 and included:

- A review of the economic conditions during 2015/16, 
- Borrowing activity,
- Investment activity,
- Actual results measured against 2015/16 Prudential indicators and 

Treasury Management Indicators.
 
Officers responded to questions raised by the Members in relation to investment 
and borrowing activities.  It was agreed that further information about the £137m 
increase in bonds would be circulated to members of the Committee.  

Details of the treasury management activities were presented at Appendix 'A'. 

Resolved: That the review of treasury management activities for the period 1 
April to 31 July 2015 shown at Appendix 'A' to the report 
[...]
ering the audit of the Lancashire 
County Pension Fund for year ended 31 March 2015 be noted.

(ii) That the adjustments to the financial statements and other issues raised by 
the external auditor as set out in the report presented, be noted.

11.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

12.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 25th 
January 2016 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

Page 7



I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 25 January 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2014/15
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Beryl Rhodes, 01772 533603, 
beryl.rhodes@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the Financial Statements of Lancashire County Developments 
Limited for 2014/15.

Recommendation

The Committee is requested to note the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts for 
Lancashire County Developments Limited.

Background and Advice

Lancashire County Developments Limited (LCDL) is the council’s economic 
development company and is focussed on delivery in line with the County Council's 
Economic Development Framework.

On 17 July 2003, the Full Council, on the recommendation of the Cabinet, resolved 
that the Lancashire County Developments Limited audited Statement of Accounts be 
reported to the Audit Committee for information. 

An overview of 2014/15 for the company by its Chair may be seen on pages 3 and 4 
of the Financial Statements for LCDL, which are attached at Appendix ‘A’.  Beryl 
Rhodes, LCDL Head of Finance, will attend the meeting to respond to any questions. 

The LCDL Group of Companies are legally required to have their financial records 
audited annually.  The appointed Auditors are Grant Thornton Chartered 
Accountants. 

Key Points within the Statutory Accounts

The following point
[...]
 during the year amount to £3,719,752 (2014: £3,329,345). Purchases 
from Lancashire County Council amount to £1,709,310 (2014: £3,254,488). The amount owed by this 
related party at 31 March 2015 is £826,308 (2014: £3,006,955). The amount owed to this related party at 
31 March 2015 is £Nil (2014: £31,647). Included within creditors greater than one year is a long term 
loan due to this related party of £7,230,000 (2013: 7,230,000). 
 
Purchases from Marketing Lancashire Limited amounted to £40,000 (2014: £Nil). There were no 
balances outstanding at the year end with this company. 
 

18 Contingent liabilities 

The company has issued a cross guarantee secured on assets held by the company and other companies 
within the group. 
 

The cross guarantee relates to a borrowing facility and covers the obligations of each other company in 
the group. The total amount outstanding by the group at 31 March 2015 was £Nil (2014: £Nil). 
 

19 Capital commitments 

At 31 March 2015, the group and the company had capital commitments of £Nil (2014: £Nil). 
 

20 Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party 

The ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party is Lancashire County Council, an entity based in 
England and Wales. 
 

Page 35



Page 36



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 25 January 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None

Update on Treasury Management Activity
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Damon Lawrenson, Interim Director of Financial Resources, 01772 534715
Damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk
Mike Jensen, lead officer, 01772 538871
Mike.Jensen@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report set out in Appendix 'A' is a review of the County Council's treasury 
management activities in 2015/16.  Management activities are regulated by the CIPFA 
Code of Practice and it is best practice to review treasury management activities on 
a regular basis. 

This review includes:

- A review of the economic conditions during 2015/16, 
- Borrowing activity,
- Investment activity,
- Actual results measured against 2015/16 Prudential indicators and Treasury 

Management Indicators.

Recommendation

The Committee is recommended to note the review of treasury management activities 
in 2015/16 for the period 1st August to 30th November 2015.

Background and Advice 

As part of the County Council's governance arrangements for its treasury 
management activities, the Audit and Governance Committee is charged with 
oversight of the County Council’s treasury management activities. To enable the 
Committee to fulfil this role, the Committee receives regular reports on treasury 
management issues and activities. Reports on treasury activity are discussed on a 
monthly basis with the Interim Director of Financial Resources and the content of these 
reports is used as a basis for this report to the Committee.

This report outlines a review of the borrowing and lending activity during the period 1 
August to 30 November 2015 and sets this activity against the current economic 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Mike.Jensen@lancashire.gov.uk


background including risk management strategies to protect the capital value of the 
County Council's investments.

Consultations

Arlingclose provides advice on treasury management. 

Implications

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

The County Council's treasury strategy and review set out a policy in respect of 
borrowing and lending activity and how risks associated with these activities are 
managed and monitored.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper   Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy 2015/16

   Feb 2015 Andy Ormerod Ext 34740

CIPFA TM Code of Practice       2011                              Andy Ormerod Ext 34740

Page 38



1

Treasury Management Activity 2nd Report 2015-16

1. Background

The
[...]
 years - 75 36
2 years and within 5 years - 75 17
5 years and within 10 years - 75 6
10 years and above 25 100 20

3. Investments over 364 days
The limit on the level of long term investments helps to control 
liquidity, although the majority of these investments are held in 
available for sale securities.

Upper Limit Actual

 £m £m
Total invested over 364 days 900 568

4. Minimum Average Credit Rating
To control credit risk the County Council requires a very high 
credit rating from its treasury counterparties.

Benchmark Actual

Average counterparty credit rating A+ AA+

Page 46



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 25 January 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None

Information Governance - update

Contact for further information:
Debbie Bonser, Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 535495
debbie.bonser@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

A progress report on Information Governance arrangements within the County 
Council.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the report.

Background and Advice 
The Committee have previously requested regular updates on progress in 
developing robust arrangements to manage the County Council's responsibilities to 
uphold information rights in the public interest, promote openness and protect data 
privacy for individuals.

Information Commissioners Office (ICO) Audit 

Since the last information governance update to this committee, on the 30th June 
2015, good progress has been made in the provision of information governance 
services to the Council. The ICO returned in October 2016 and praised the Council 
for their significant progress in all 3 ICO audit scope areas (Governance, Training 
and Subject Access requests). 

Areas singled out for praise included:

 The creation of a draft Corporate Risk Register showing all high level risks 
and opportunities faced by the Council.

 The introduction of an information risk management group identifying high 
level information risks and opportunities and creating mitigating (or 
maximising) actions before pushing them to the Corporate Risk Register. 

 The introduction of a Privacy Impact Assessment Policy which includes a 
methodology to identify, assess and mitigate privacy risks at the start of all 
new projects.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

mailto:debbie.bonser@lancashire.gov.uk


 The provision of secure email and remote access for social workers screening 
subject access requests prior to disclosure. 

The ICO audit process is now complete and all possible civil monetary penalties in 
lieu of security breaches at the Council have been cancelled. 

Awareness Raising and Work Areas

 50 IG champions have been nominated, 1 for every service across the 
Council. They have been provided with IG tools to protect information and 
work to promote information governance from within their service. 

 An updated Information Governance intranet site can be found here: 
http://lccintranet2/corporate/web/?siteid=4305&pageid=18915&e=e 

 There has also been a realignment of IG work areas in line with ICO 
recommendations:

o Information Risk – looks after information risk, sharing and privacy.

o Information Access – looks after FOI's, subject access requests, 
disclosures to the police and transparency of data on the web site.

o Information Security – investigates information security incidents, and 
secure shared connections e.g. N3 (NHS) and Public Service Network 
(Government bodies) and technical security measures. 

o Information Accounts – works with 50 IG champions, one in each 
service, promotes the IG eLearning course, communications, spot 
checks, performance statistics.

Information Sharing Gateway

 A collaborative project of members of the Lancashire and Cumbria 
Information Gateway Group, including representatives from Acute Trusts, 
Mental Health, Local Authorities, Clinical Commissioning Groups, Police and 
the Ambulance service, have developed an electronic system to approve 
information sharing between the organisations and promote rapid adoption of 
information sharing across the public sector. Already, over 100 organisations 
in Cumbria and Lancashire are using this system, which is also under 
evaluation for use as a national tool in Health and Social Care.

 The Council already has 50+ agreements on this gateway.

 The gateway project recently won the "Effective Information Sharing and 
Security Award' from the iNetwork Awards.

NHS IG Toolkit

The NHS IG Toolkit is a Department of Health (DH) Policy delivery vehicle that the 
Health and Social Care Information Centre (HSCIC) maintain. It draws together the 

Page 48

http://lccintranet2/corporate/web/?siteid=4305&pageid=18915&e=e


legal rules and central guidance set out by the Department of Health policy and 
presents them in a single standard as a set of information governance requirements. 
Organisations are required to carry out self-assessments of their compliance against 
these IG requirements before they are allowed to access NHS data. 

The Council recently achieved a high score of 94% against these NHS Toolkit 
attainment levels. This is one of the highest scores on the toolkit.

Security breaches

Since the last information governance update to this committee there have been a 
number of security incidents, but none serious enough to be reported to the 
Information Commissioners Office. They mainly consist of lost or stolen laptops and 
mobile phones or mail sent to the wrong address.

All people responsible for information security incidents must complete the 
Information Governance training. Also extra training is targeted at services 
experiencing multiple incidents. 

Consultations

N/A

Implications 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

It is important that the County Council continue to make progress in developing 
robust arrangements to secure information properly and that these arrangements be 
maintained if the Council is to avoid significant financial and re
[...]
Fund audit scale fee 34,169 34,169

IAS19 Protocol audit work 1,737 1,737

Total audit fees 189,366 189,366

Appendix B:  Reports issued and fees

We confirm below the fees charged for the audit and non-audit services.

Fees for other services

Service Fees £

Audit related services

• Reasonable assurance report on the 2014/15 
Teacher's Pensions return

4,200

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan April 2015

Audit Findings Report September 2015 

Annual Audit Letter October 2015

P
age 59



© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  2014/15

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 60



Audit and Governance Committee 
Meeting to be held on 25 January 2016

Electoral Division affected:
None

External Audit – Audit Update 
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton
karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

This update report includes progress to date with the 2015/16 audit of the accounts,
Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work. 

The outcome of our work will be reported to the Audit and Governance committee 
throughout the year. The report also provides additional information on sector 
developments to the members of the Committee as those charged with governance 
for the Council.

Recommendation

The Com
[...]
pare an annual governance statement." Regulation 6. (1)

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015

Internal audit work during 2015/16

9. In the context of the significant challenges currently facing the council, the Audit 
and Governance Committee and Management Team have previously agreed that 
the Internal Audit Service will not complete a full programme of work to support 
an overall opinion on the council's framework of governance, risk management 
and control for 2015/16. It was agreed that the Internal Audit Service would 
instead provide assurance only over the council's main financial systems as set 
out below, and support the Finance Service's work on key projects. This 
approach will enable no overall assurance to be given by the Internal Audit 
Service on the council's governance, risk management and control processes. 
However management's own assessment and the work of external regulators will 
inform the council's review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and the annual governance statement that will be published in June 2016.

10.The Internal Audit Service will not complete a risk-based programme of work to 
support an overall opinion on the council's framework of governance, risk 
management and control for 2015/16 but will focus its assurance work solely on 
the council's centrally managed key financial systems:

 The general financial ledger;

 Cash and banking;

 Accounts payable system;

 Accounts receivable and debt management system;

 Payroll;

 Treasury management; and

 VAT.

11.Work on the central accounts payable and payroll systems is almost complete, 
and work on treasury management, the general ledger and VAT system has 
begun; cash and banking will be reviewed once these audits are complete. Work 
on the accounts receivable and debt management system will start towards the 
financial year end and will continue into 2016/17.

Page 82



Strategic internal audit plan: 2015/16, 2016/17 and beyond

Internal audit work duri
[...]
fected:
None

Risk and Opportunity Register 
(Appendices 'A', 'B' and 'C' refer)

Contact for further information:
Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, 01772 533531 
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

At its meeting hold on 28 September 2015 the Committee received a report 
providing an update in relation to a number of key issues that had started to emerge 
in 2014/15 which were also relevant to the External Auditor's Value for Money 
conclusion. 

It was reported in relation to risk management that whilst risk management happens 
"in practice" there was a need for the Council to embed a systematic approach to 
identifying strategic risks and opportunities. It was therefore reported that a 
proposed corporate approach to reporting in relation to these issues was being 
developed and would be provided to the Committee for consultation.

This report sets out the proposed approach and presents at Appendix 'A' a draft 
Risk and Opportunity Register for the Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to comment upon:

1. the draft Risk and Opportunity Register at Appendix 'A'; and

2. the proposed approach to reporting on risk and opportunities set out in 
Appendix 'B'.

Background and Advice 

At its meeting held on 30 June 2015 the Committee approved the Council's Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2014/15. The AGS noted a number of emerging 
governance issues including the need to embed a systemic approach to identifying 
and managing strategic risks and opportunities. 

In this regard Management Team engaged Grant Thornton to facilitate a workshop 
for the purposes of identifying strengths and weaknesses in current practice; 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk


consider the trend and current pitfalls across the sector; identify the key strategic 
risks facing the Council and consider the mitigation measures already in place or 
which should be introduced; and 
[...]
by political 
parties (subject to political 
balance rules) on the basis of 
their prior knowledge and 
experience

The organisation lacks an 
effective governance 
framework within which to 
consider risk management.

Regular reports (quarterly) are 
presented to informal cabinet, 
portfolio holders, CCPI and A&GC

Quarterly reports

Information is not available, 
not held in an intelligible and 
consistent format, or is 
incomplete.

Quarterly committee reports.
Information published on website
C-First

P
age 114



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on 25 January 2016

Electoral Division affected:
All

The Procurement Service Update Report
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Rachel Tanner, (01772) 534904, Head of Service, Procurement
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the performance of the Procurement Service, 
including progress made to date in implementing the Procurement Service 
improvement plan and the current performance of the service against the key 
performance indicators aligned to the procurement strategy. 

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the report and comment as appropriate.

Background and Advice 

The County Council spends approximately £340million a year on goods and services 
procured by the Procurement Service, and currently has over 420 contracts in place.

The Procurement Service was transferred back to the County Council from One 
Connect Limited in February 2014. Following the design of the County Council's new 
organisational structure later in 2014, the service was split into two services: the 
Procurement Service and Exchequer Services and the new Head of Procurement 
has been in post since 1 April 2015. 

Under the new organisational structure the Procurement Service sits within the wider 
Corporate Commissioning function and is responsible for the buying of goods, 
services and works for the County Council. There are three Ca
[...]
gement Activity Appendix A

	6 Information Governance - update
	7 External Audit  - Annual Audit Letter
	External Audit - Annual Audit Letter Appendix A

	8 External Audit - Audit Update
	External Audit - Audit update Appendix A

	9 Strategic Internal Audit Plan: 2015/16, 2016/17 and Beyond
	Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2015/16,  2016/17 and Beyond - Appendix A

	10 Risk and Opportunity Register
	Risk and Opportunity Register Appendix A
	Risk and Opportunity Register Appendix B
	Risk and Opportunity Register Appendix C

	11 The Procurement Service Update Report
	The Procurement Service Update Report Appendix A
	The Procurement Service Update Report Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 25th January, 2016 at 3.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Terry Brown (Chair)

County Councillors

K Brown
D Clifford
C Pritchard
S Holgate

A Schofield
V Taylor
D Whipp

County Councillors David Whipp and Steve Holgate attended in place of County 
Councillors Bill Winlow and Cynthia Dereli for this meeting only.

Officers in attendance 

Ian Young - Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
Damon Lawrenson - Interim Director of Financial Resources 
Mike Jensen - Chief Investment Officer
Ruth Lowry - Head of Service, Internal Audit 
Karen Murray - Director, Grant Thornton
Caroline Stead - Grant Thornton
Rachel Tanner - Head of Service, Procurement
Debbie Bonser - Information Governance Manager
Chris Mather - Democratic Services Manager

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 September 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 were presented and 
agreed.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 



2

4.  Accounts of Lancashire County Developments Limited 2014/15

Damon Lawrenson, Interim Director of Financial Resources, presented a report 
which set out the financial statements of Lancashire County Developments 
Limited (LCDL) for 2014/15. LCDL was legally required to have its financial 
records audited annually and the appointed auditors were Grant Thornton 
Chartered Accountants.

Resolved: That the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts for Lancashire County 
Developments Limited be noted.

5.  Update on Treasury Management Activity

Mike Jensen, Chief Investment Officer, presented an update report on a review of 
Treasury Management activities in 2015/16.  Management activities were 
regulated by the CIPFA Code of Practice and it was best practice to review 
treasury management activities on a regular basis.

This review included:

 A review of the economic conditions during 2015/16
 Borrowing activity
 Investment activity
 Actual results measured against 2015/16 Prudential indicators and 

Treasury Management Indicators

The Committee was informed that the detail within the report related to a period 
of limited market activity between 1 September and 30 November 2015. Since 
then, however, the markets had been very volatile and much of the information in 
the report had been superseded. A brief summary of recent market activity was 
given and a more detailed report would be presented to the next meeting.

Resolved: That the review of treasury management activities in 2015/16 for the 
period 1 September to 30 November 2015 be noted.

6.  Information Governance - update

Debbie Bonser, Information Governance Manager, presented a progress report 
on Information Governance arrangements within the County Council.

The Committee was informed since the last information governance update to 
this committee, on 30 June 2015, good progress had been made in the provision 
of information governance services to the Council. The Information 
Commissioner's Office (ICO) returned in October 2015 and praised the Council 
for their significant progress in all 3 ICO audit scope areas (Governance, Training 
and Subject Access requests). 

Areas singled out for praise included:



3

 The creation of a draft Corporate Risk Register showing all high level risks 
and opportunities faced by the Council;

 The introduction of an information risk management group identifying high 
level information risks and opportunities and creating mitigating (or 
maximising) actions before pushing them to the Corporate Risk Register; 

 The introduction of a Privacy Impact Assessment Policy which included a 
methodology to identify, assess and mitigate privacy risks at the start of all 
new projects; and 

 The provision of secure email and remote access for social workers 
screening subject access requests prior to disclosure. 

It was reported that the ICO audit process had been completed and all possible 
civil monetary penalties in lieu of security breaches at the Council had been 
cancelled. 

The Committee's attention was also drawn to:

 The measures taken to raise awareness of information governance across 
the Council and to realign information governance work areas with ICO 
recommendations; 

 The development of an electronic system to approve sharing between 
organisations and promote the rapid adoption of information sharing 
across the public sector;

 The Council's attainment of a high score of 94% against the NHS 
Information Governance Toolkit.  It was noted that this was one of the 
highest scores on the toolkit; and

 A number of security incidents since the last update report.  It was noted 
that none of the incidents were serious enough to be reported to the 
Information Commissioners Office and the measures taken to mitigate 
these incidents were explained.

Members welcomed the report and in particular the progress being made to 
develop robust arrangements to secure information properly.

Resolved: That the progress made on Information Governance arrangements 
within the County Council, as set out in the report now presented, be noted.

7.  External Audit  - Annual Audit Letter

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the report on the External 
Audit's Annual Audit Letter. The Annual Audit Letter summarised the outcome of 
External Audit's work in 2014/15. It included the key messages in relation to the 
financial statements audit and audit opinion, the Value for Money conclusion, and 
Audit fee. 

Resolved: That the External Auditor's Annual Audit Letter for 2014/15, as now 
presented, be noted.



4

8.  External Audit - Audit Update

Karen Murray, Director for Grant Thornton, presented the External Audit update 
report to the Committee. The report included progress to date with the 2015/16 
audit of accounts, Value for Money (VfM) conclusion and other work. It was noted 
that the outcome of External Audit's work would be reported to the Committee 
throughout the year. 

The report also provided additional information on sector developments to the 
members of the Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with 
governance for the County Council.

Resolved: The External Audit update report as now presented be noted. 

9.  Strategic Internal Audit Plan: 2015/16, 2016/17 and Beyond

Ruth Lowry, Head of Service, Internal Audit, presented a report which explained 
the approach to establishing a strategic plan of work to be undertaken by the 
County Council's Internal Audit Service for 2015/16, 2016/17 and beyond.  

The Committee had previously been informed that  the Internal Audit Service 
would not complete a risk-based programme of work to support an overall opinion 
on the Council's framework of governance, risk management and control for 
2015/16 but would focus its assurance work  on the council's centrally managed 
key financial systems, as set out at Appendix 'A'.  Details of the audit work 
around governance, risk management and control for 2016/17 and other areas of 
work which  may be added to the plan during 2016 and 2017, or could be 
considered for inclusion in the following years' plan were also presented at 
Appendix 'A'.  

A suggestion was made that the plan should include work on the Council's road 
safety service.  A view was also expressed that work around Public Health and 
Wellbeing Services should be a high priority to be followed by work around 
children's and adult's services.  It was noted that the plan would need to be 
flexible and that further work would be necessary to scope and timetable the 
planned audit work during 2016 and beyond.  Members were invited to suggest 
other areas of work that could be considered for inclusion in the plan.  

It was confirmed that that details of any significant amendments to the plan would 
be presented to the Committee for consideration.

Resolved: That the strategic internal audit plan, as now presented, be approved.

10.  Risk and Opportunity Register

Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, presented a 
report on the development of a Risk and Opportunity Register.



5

At its meeting on 28 September 2015 the Committee had received an update 
report in relation to a number of key issues that had started to emerge in 2014/15 
which were also relevant to the External Auditor's Value for Money conclusion.  
The report highlighted that whilst risk management happened 'in practice', there 
was a need for the Council to embed a systematic approach to identifying 
strategic risks and opportunities. It was therefore reported that a proposed 
corporate approach to reporting in relation to these issues was being developed 
and would be provided to the Committee for consultation.

The report now presented set out the proposed approach (Appendix 'B') and 
included at Appendix 'A', a draft Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Committee's consideration.  Members were invited to suggest other areas for 
inclusion on the Register. 

It was noted that the Register would be regularly updated and presented to 
Management Team, as well as to the Cabinet Committee on Performance 
Improvement and to the Audit and Governance Committee in accordance with 
the timetable provided. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the draft Risk and Opportunity Register, as set out at Appendix 'A', be 
noted.

(ii) That the proposed approach to reporting on risk and opportunities, as set 
out at Appendix 'B', be endorsed.

11.  The Procurement Service Update Report

Rachel Tanner, Head of Service Procurement, presented an update report on the 
performance of the Procurement Service, including progress made to date in 
implementing the Procurement Service improvement plan, the development of a 
performance dashboard, the current performance of the service against the key 
performance indicators aligned to the procurement strategy, and the support 
given to suppliers. 

Officers agreed to include details of contract awards to suppliers based outside 
the North West on the performance dashboard.

Resolved: That the update report on the performance of the Procurement 
Service, as now presented, be noted.

12.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

13.  Date of Next Meeting



6

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee be held on Monday 4 April 
2016 at 2:00pm at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


